audit period shall not exceed 8 years. As Deloitte has served as the auditor of CRRC ZELRI for 6 consecutive years
during 2014 to 2019, during which Deloitte, being the auditor of CRRC ZELRI was involved in the audit services of the
financial statements of Zhuzhou CRRC Times Electric Co., Ltd (i.e. the Company) (which forms an important part of
CRRC ZELRI). Deloitte served as the auditor of the Company and provided audit services on the financial statements
for four consecutive years during 2018 to 2021. After taking into account the business development of the Company
and the need for annual audit, the Company proposed the change of auditor. Upon consideration and approval at the
Company’s 2021 annual general meeting held on 17 June 2022, the Company engaged KPMG Huazhen as its auditor
for year 2022.

2022 Interim Report   ZHUZHOU CRRC TIMES ELECTRIC CO., LTD.   99

Section VII Changes in Shares and
Particulars of Shareholders

I. CHANGES IN SHARE CAPITAL

(I) Table of changes in shares

1. Table of changes in shares
Unit: Share

Before changes Changes for the period (+, –) After changes

Number of
shares

Percentage
(%) New shares Bonus shares

Reserve
transferred

to shares Others Subtotal
Number of

shares
Percentage

(%)

I. Shares subject to trading
moratorium 703,896,963 49.70 – – – (10,599,544) (10,599,544) 693,297,419 48.95

1. State-owned shares – – – – – – – – –
2. State-owned legal person shares 640,101,305 45.20 – – – 2,872,000 2,872,000 642,973,305 45.40
3. Other domestic shareholding 63,788,283 4.50 – – – (13,464,169) (13,464,169) 50,324,114 3.55

Of which: Do mestic
non-state-owned
legal person shares 63,788,283 4.50 – – – (13,464,169) (13,464,169) 50,324,114 3.55

Do mestic natural person
shares – – – – – – – –

4. Foreign shareholding 7,375 0.00 – – – (7,375) (7,375) – –
Of which: Ov erseas legal person

shares 7,375 0.00 – – – (7,375) (7,375) – –
Ov erseas natural person

shares – – – – – – – –
II. Circulating shares not subject

to trading moratorium 712,339,949 50.30 – – – 10,599,544 10,599,544 722,939,493 51.05
1. RMB ordinary shares 165,010,549 11.65 – – – 10,599,544 10,599,544 175,610,093 12.40
2. Domestically listed foreign shares – – – – – – – –
3. Overseas listed foreign shares 547,329,400 38.65 – – – – – 547,329,400 38.65
4. Others – – – – – – – –
III. Total number of shares 1,416,236,912 100.00 – – – 0 0 1,416,236,912 100.00

2. Explanation on changes in shares
✓Applicable　□Not applicable

On 7 March 2022, 10,043,644 restricted shares issued through offline placement by the Company in initial public
issue were released into the market. For details, please refer to the Announcement on Release of Restricted Shares
Issued through Offline Placement by Zhuzhou CRRC Times Electric Co., Ltd. in Initial Public Issue published on the
website of the SSE (www.sse.com.cn) on 26 February 2022 (Ann No. 2022-008).

Save for the release of restricted shares stated above, shares of the Company subject to trading moratorium
decreased by 555,900, which was due to lending of shares by the shareholders pursuant to the Implementation